
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT 
 

MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 12.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham 02392 834662 
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Councillor Mike Hancock CBE MP (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour 
Councillor Frank Jonas, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 2  Parking Standards SPD - Draft for consultation (Pages 1 - 38) 
 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to seek PRED approval to publish the draft 
Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

consultation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
and Economic Development; 
 
1. Approves the draft Parking Standards SPD for public consultation; 

 
2. Authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the draft SPD prior to publishing it, so long as they do 
not alter the meaning of the document. Any amendments are to be 
agreed by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development.  
 

A report by the City Development Manager is attached. 
 
 

 3  Annual Monitoring Report 2012/13 (Pages 39 - 86) 
 

  Purpose 
To set out the results of the ninth Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 
Portsmouth City Council. 
 
Recommendations 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the AMR for publication on the council's website; 

 
2. Authorise the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments 
to the AMR prior to publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development. 

 
A report by the City Development Manager is attached. 

 4  Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 update (Pages 87 - 
270) 
 

  Purpose 
Section 159 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), published in 
March 2012, requires local planning authorities to have a robust evidence 
base which details the supply of housing land for residential development. 
This must be done through a Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(SHLAA). The purpose of this report is to seek approval to publish the SHLAA 
2013 update. 
 
Recommendations 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 



 
3 

 

update (attached as Appendix A of this report) and the study's appendix 
1 for publication. 

 
2. Authorise the City Development Manager to develop and publish 
appendix 2 (site viability assessments) in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development. 
 

3. Authorise the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments 
to the study and its appendix (attached as Appendix A) prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development. These amendments shall be 
restricted to correcting errors and formatting text and shall not alter the 
meaning of the statement. 
 

A report by the City Development Manager is attached. 

 5  Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy (Pages 271 - 312) 
 

  Purpose 
The report provides an overview of recent marketing activity undertaken to 
promote Portsmouth and outlines plans for the next 18 months activity. 
 
Recommendations 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development to: 
 
1. Note the achievements in marketing in Portsmouth over the last 12 
months. 

 
2. Note the increase in jobs related to the Visitor Economy 
 

3. Agree the planned activity in the Action Plan 2013-15. 
 

A report by the Head of City Development and Cultural Services is attached. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

PRED 25th November 2013 
 

Subject: 
 

Parking Standards SPD - Draft for consultation 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek PRED approval to publish the draft Parking 

Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public consultation. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 

and Economic Development 
 

1. Approves the draft Parking Standards SPD for public consultation; 
 

2. Authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the draft SPD prior to publishing it, so long as they do 
not alter the meaning of the document.  Any amendments are to be 
agreed by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development. 

 
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 The city council has for many years published parking standards that it expects 

to be met in new development.   The latest standards were in Appendix 9 of the 
2001-2011 Local Plan, and the standards for residential development had been 
updated in 2008 in a Residential Parking Standards SPD. 

 
3.2  As most of the Local Plan is no longer relevant since the Portsmouth Plan has 

been adopted, there is now a need to include all the standards in an up-to-date 
S
[...]
ations are necessary steps towards adoption, 

and the report and recommendation support compliance with the Council’s 

statutory obligations as LPA. 

Page 2



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

9. Finance comments 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications that arise as a result of approving the 

recommendation to consult on the draft Parking Standards Supplementary 
Planning Document.  Any costs arising from the process of consultation will be 
met from existing cash limited budgets. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
City Development Manager  
 
 
Appendix:  Draft Parking Standards SPD  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

| 1 | 

s
u

s
ta

in
a
b

le
 d

e
s
ig

n
 a

n
d

 c
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

: 
a
 p

ra
c
ti

c
a
l 
g

u
id

e
 f

o
r 

d
e
v
e
lo

p
e
rs

 

 

Parking standards 

Draft for consultation   

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Page 5



Page 6



  

i  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parking standards 

Supplementary Planning Document  

 

Approved for consultation  

by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 

on 25th November 2013

Page 7



  

ii  

Consultation Arrangements 
 
Comments are invited on this draft SPD by 17th January 2013. Please send them in writing 
to planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk,or 
 

City Development (Planning Policy) 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AU 
 
If you have any questions about this consultation, please call the planning policy team on 
(023) 8268 8633. 

 

 

Page 8
[...]
h accessibility 

based on these criteria, at the time of writing (July 2013). 

 

A.3 Please note this map is not intended to be a definitive guide to accessibility. 

 

A.4 For ease of mapping, distances are taken 'as the crow flies'.  In reality, the quality of routes 

must also be considered in any assessment of the accessibility of a site. For example, if a 

walking route to a station involves overcoming barriers to safe and easy pedestrian 

movement, such as major road crossings, bridges / underpasses, or routes that may feel 

unsafe at night, this may not be considered high accessibility. 

 

A.5 The plan also shows, with a dotted outline, the defined city centre, where lower parking 

provision will be expected than in other areas of the city (see also section 2, where more 

information and a more detailed plan can be found). 

Page 33



  

24   Page 34



  

25  

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 35



  

 Page 36



  

 

 

City Development and Cultural Services 
Portsmouth City Council 
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth 
PO1 2AU 

Telephone: 023 9268 8633 
Email: planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9268 8633.  

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

PRED 25th November 2013 

Subject: 
 

Annual Monitoring Report 2012/13 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 
Full Council Decision 
 

No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To set out the results of the ninth Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 

Portsmouth City Council.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

1. approve the AMR for publication on the council’s website; 

 
2. authorise the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments to 

the AMR prior to publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires all local 

planning authorities (LPAs) to publish an annual monitoring report covering the 
period 1 April – 31 March of the preceding year. The 2013 report covers the 
period from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. 

4. Findings 
 
4.1  The full AMR is attached at Appendix 1.   
 
4.2 Elements that can be highlighted as particularly positive are: 

 
· Following the adoption of the Portsmouth Plan, the city council has made further 

progress towards updating its policy framework, with the adoption of a number of 
topic and area based SPDs designed to guide development. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 39



 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

· Significant progress has also made on a number of the key regeneration sites during 
this monitoring period.   Most notably the clean-up operation at Tipner has begun and 
work is progressing well on the M275 junction. 
 

· We can demonstrate a five year housing land supply from 1 April 2014, as well as the 
additional 5% buffer required by the NPPF. 
 

· Local policies on C4 HMOs are working well, providing a robust basis for decision 
making, and standing up well at appeal. 

 

· Vacancy rates in the City Centre and in Southsea Town Centre are low and the level 
of A1 shopping uses remains relatively stable   
 

· The Community Infrastructure Levy was introduced at the beginning of this 
monitoring period and around half a million pounds were collected in its first year. 

 
4.3 There are some policy areas, where indicators show a difficult picture, but where 

there are strong indications that the situation will improve:  
 
· The number of housing completions is significantly below the annual target, but the 

city council is confident that as the economy continues to recover, further sites will 
come forward and be built out.  

[...]
the supply of housing land for residential development. This must be done 

through a Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). 

 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to publish the SHLAA 2013 update. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

1. Approve the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 update 

(attached as Appendix A of this report) and the study's appendix 1 for 

publication. 

2. Authorise the City Development Manager to develop and publish appendix 

2 (site viability assessments) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development. 

3. Authorise the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments to 

the study and its appendix (attached as Appendix A) prior to publication, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development. These amendments shall be restricted to 

correcting errors and formatting text and shall not alter the meaning of the 

statement. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The NPPF requires local planning authorities to have a robust evidence base which 

details the supply of land for residential development. This must be done through a 

SHLAA. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 87



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

3.2 Portsmouth City Council published a SHLAA in September 2009. This was produced 

following a methodology supplied by the Government’s Department for Communities 

and Local Government (CLG), with a small number of modifications to ensure it was 

locally specific. The study was then updated in 2010, 2011 and 2012, as per 

Government guidance, to show a rolling supply of housing land. 

 

3.3 The NPPF requires that the SHLAA be updated every year, so that it can show the 

rolling supply of housing land in each year, giving the opportunity to respond 

appropriately to changes as they occur. 

 

3.4 The SHLAA will also form a key part of the evidence base for the Site All
[...]
ailability Assessment 2013 update

43Page 265



Page 266



5. Conclusions 

5.1 This SHLAA update gives a brief overview of the committed and potential supply of housing 

in Portsmouth up to 2026/27 from a base date of 01 April 2014. The study is based on the 

practice guidance issued by CLG, interpreted to reflect Portsmouth’s unique geography. 

5.2 The results show that the city should exceed its housing delivery target under the Portsmouth 

Plan and that city has a deliverable five year housing land supply, including a 5% buffer to 

ensure choice and competition in the market for land. 

5.3 The SHLAA will continue to be a living document and will be updated at least annually, as 

per the CLG guidance. An updated housing trajectory will also be produced and fed into each 

year’s Annual Monitoring Report. 

5.4 Planning applications will continue to be assessed on their individual planning merits in 

accordance with the development plan and other material considerations. Information in the 

SHLAA may be useful to applicants, highlighting potential constraints. However it is not a 

substitute for the detailed surveys and assessments that will naturally form part of the 

development process. 

Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 
Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

25th November 2013 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No  

Full Council decision: No  
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The report provides an overview of recent marketing activity undertaken to promote 

Portsmouth and outlines plans for the next 18 months activity. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Note the achievements in marketing Portsmouth over the last 12 months 
 
2.2 Note the increase in jobs related to the Visitor Economy 
 
2.3 Agree the planned activity in the Action Plan 2013-15  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy 
 

Portsmouth welcomes approximately 7.8 million day visitors and 638,000 staying 
visitors every year, contributing £550,498,000 to the local economy. The latest 
employment figures show 12,900 jobs are now supported by Tourism (10,713 in 
2010) this represents 12.8% of all jobs in the city.  
 
There have been major improvements to the city’s tourism offer in recent years 
including the new Mary Rose Museum opening in the Historic Dockyard and 
improvements along the seafront. 
 
There has also been significant investment in the International Port, including a new 
state of the art terminal building, part of a £16.5million investment in new passenger 
facilities. Changes to the berthing areas have enabled a greater number of larger 
ships to be docked at one time and the establishment of a larger turning circle. The 
cruise offer continues to increase and 2013 has seen 43 cruise ship visits including 
the 231 metres long Artania. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 271



 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The local visitor economy is at the heart of the city’s vision for the future set out in 
the Portsmouth Plan to become “the premier waterfront city with unrivalled heritage 
– a great place to live, work and visit". 
 
Tourism is also identified as a driver of regeneration and economic growth in the 
Regeneration Strategy, which positions the city to “become a great waterfront city 
with a globally competitive knowledge economy". 
 
To reflect the important role of tourism and the visitor economy in the city’s long 
term development, the local authority has recently created the City Development 
and Cultural Services group.  

 
This brings together regeneration services such as skills development, business 
growth and support, and infrastructure development with cultural services including 
museums, libraries, tourism, events and visitor services. 
 
Th
[...]
itored and evaluated. The following key performance indicators will be 
tracked.  
 
� Perceptions of Portsmouth as a visitor destination among the target segments – 

perceptions take time to shift so this tracking will be done annually on key attributes 
of the city (association of key propositions/words/phrases; propensity to visit; 
understanding of what’s on offer etc.). It may make sense to build this into a bigger 
‘city brand’ tracking. 

� Numbers on database 

� Responses 

� Conversion (where possible) 

� Web analytics 

� PR coverage  

� Vouchers downloaded 

� Vouchers and offers redeemed 

� Visits to attractions. 

 

 

P
age 305



 

 

 
 
 
BLUE SAIL  PORTSMOUTH VISITOR MARKETING STRATEGY 
 

APRIL 2013 

 
 

    

 

� Opening rates and click thrus on digital communications 

� Interactions on social media 

 

 
 
Disclaimer: All information and analysis supplied by Blue Sail Consulting Ltd and our sub-contractors is delivered in good faith and represents our professional judgement 
based on the information obtained from the client and elsewhere. The achievement of recommendations, forecasts and valuations depend on factors beyond our control. Any 
projections, financial or otherwise, in this report are only intended to illustrate particular points of argument and do not constitute forecasts of actual performance 

P
age 306



Appendix 3 

 

Portsmouth Marketing Action Plan 2013-15 

The following plan will meet the main priorities of the Portsmouth Marketing Strategy including: 

· Deliver a promotional programme for the city using PR, outdoor, press and online advertising, digital marketing and social media 

· Produce marketing collateral, web and print 

· Optimise the Visit Portsmouth website for mobile 

· Identify and work with local, regional and national tourism partners 
 

The plan also ensures we are meeting the two main strategic objectives of the strategy: 

· creating awareness / interest and reputation for Portsmouth as a g
[...]
to 
provide a Portsmouth presence at major Trade and 
Consumer Shows including: 
Excursions 
Best of Britain and Ireland (BOBI)  
Group Leisure Show 
And possible international shows such as 
Vakantiebeurs and ITB Berlin 
 

 All visits 
including group 
market. 

Ongoing  Groups booked 

Promotion of city around other major events such as 
Great South Run, Triathlon etc.  
 

 All visits Ongoing  Increase in attendance 
at events 

Southampton Airport 
Continue reciprocal to work with airport to increase 
awareness of city and use of Airport 

 Domestic and 
International 
visitors using 
Southampton 
Airport 

Ongoing  Increase in visitors 

Twin Cities 
Continue to work with twin cities when possible to 
provide joint promotion. 
 
 

  Ongoing  Increase in 
international visitors 

Quality 
Work with local tourism businesses to continually 
increase the quality of product available i.e. 
encourage businesses to join quality schemes, enter 

    Increase in quality of 
tourism product 

P
age 311



Appendix 3 

 

national competitions, show case quality businesses, 
support with information on training etc.  Meet 
regularly with all local tourism businesses.    
 

 

P
age 312


	Agenda
	2 Parking Standards SPD - Draft for consultation
	PRED20131125r2App1

	3 Annual Monitoring Report 2012/13
	PRED20131125r3App1

	4 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 update
	PRED20131125r4App1
	PRED20131125r4AppA

	5 Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy
	PRED20131125r5App1
	PRED20131125r5App2
	PRED20131125R5App3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Mike Hancock CBE MP, 
at his meeting held on Monday, 25 November 2013 at 12.00 pm noon in the 
Executive Meeting Room, 3rd floor of The Guildhall, Portsmouth. 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Mike Hancock CBE MP (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor Aiden Gray 

Councillor Frank Jonas, Conservative Group 
Spokesperson 

  
12. Declarations of Members' Interest (AI 1) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Parking Standards SPD - Draft for consultation (AI 2) 
 
DECISION: the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  
 
1. Approved the draft Parking Standards SPD for public consultation; 

 
2. Authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the draft SPD prior to publishing it, so long as they do 
not alter the meaning of the document. Any amendments are to be 
agreed by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development. 

 
14. Annual Monitoring Report 2012/13 (AI 3) 

 
DECISION: the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Approved the AMR for publication on the council's website; 

 
2. Authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the AMR prior to publication, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development. 

 
15. Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 update (AI 4) 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member; 
 
1) Approved the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 
update and the study's appendix 1 for publication.  

 



 
 

2) Authorised the City Development Manager to develop and publish 
appendix 2 (site viability assessments) in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development. 
 

3) Authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the study and its appendix prior to publication, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development. These amendments shall be restricted to 
correcting errors and formatting text and shall not alter the meaning of 
the statement. 

 
16. Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy (AI 5) 

 
DECISION: the Cabinet Member; 
 
1) Noted the achievements in marketing Portsmouth over the last 12 
months. 

2) Noted the increase in jobs related to the Visitor Economy. 
3) Agreed the planned activity in the Action Plan 2013-15. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Mike Hancock CBE MP 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

 

 


